

RESOLUTION NO. OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Interim Appointment of Steven C. Bailey Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado

Whereas, on June 3, 2008, Steven C. Bailey was elected to Office #4, with 66.1% of the vote to serve a full term as Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado; and,

Whereas, in January, 2009, Steven C. Bailey will assume the office being vacated September 1, 2008 by the Honorable Jerald M. Lasarow; and,

Whereas, beginning September 1, 2008, the County of El Dorado will find itself with three (3) judicial vacancies; Judge Eddie T. Keller retired August 1, 2007; Commissioner Greg Dwyer has left, officially retiring on October 10, 2008; and now Judge Jerald M. Lasarow's retirement, effective August 31, 2008, leaving fully 1/3 allocated judicial positions vacant; and

Now therefore be it resolved, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors respectfully requests that the Governor, State of California, make the interim appointment of Steven C. Bailey, Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado, Office #4.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 26th day of August, 2008, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by Ayes:

Noes: Absent:

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I certify that the foregoing instrument is a correct copy of the original on file in this office. Date:

Attest: Cindy Keck, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California

By _____ Deputy Clerk